Seventy-Eighth Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2015 Regular Session MEASURE: HR 2

STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

CARRIER: Rep. Frederick

House Committee On Rules

Fiscal: No Fiscal Impact
Revenue: No Revenue Impact

Action Date: 03/06/15
Action: Be Adopted.
Meeting Dates: 03/06

Vote:

Yeas: 5 - Hoyle, Kennemer, Nosse, Rayfield, Smith Warner

Exc: 4 - Barnhart, Gilliam, McLane, Wilson

**Prepared By:** Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator

## WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

In memoriam: Linda Hornbuckle, 1954-2014.

## **ISSUES DISCUSSED:**

• Musical talents of Linda Hornbuckle

- Collaborations with Janice Scroggins
- Worldwide recognition of her music
- Awards

## **EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:**

No amendment.

## **BACKGROUND:**

Linda Hornbuckle, world renowned funk and blues singer, passed away on October 4, 2014.

Hornbuckle, known for her pure and powerful voice, began performing at age six at Portland's Grace and Truth Pentecostal Church. Her natural talent propelled her into a world-renowned singing career. She toured and recorded with numerous artists including Quarterflash, Nu Shooz and Dan Reed. She was also influential in the Northwest music scene through her solo work. She won three awards from the Cascade Blues Foundation and was inducted into the Oregon Music Hall of Fame in 2010.

House Resolution 2 honors the life of Linda Hornbuckle and celebrates her talent and achievements.